# 506282179 09/30/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6328926

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
ANTONIO DEL SESTO			09/29/2020
RODRIGO SANTOS QU	INTELLA	FREIRE	09/29/2020
ALEJANDRO VELEZ			09/29/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	UI LABS		
Street Address:	1415 N CHERRY AVE		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60642		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	2	9753454	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ		
	ΑΤΑ		
Correspondence will b	e sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via (	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to t provided; 3	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> ( 122827263	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to t provided; 3 za	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> ( 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	<b>e sent to t</b> provided; 3 za S	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via (</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to t provided; 3 za S 1	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via (</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to t provided; 3 2 5 1 5 5 5	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via (</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to t provided; 3 z; 5 S 1 S C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via (</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to t provided; 3 z; 5 S 1 S C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to t provided; 3 z; 5 S 1 S C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to t provided; 3 z; 5 S 1 S C	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 10059-00003 ZACHARY SMOLINSKI	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to t provided; 3 z; 5 S 1 S C	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via ( 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 10059-00003 ZACHARY SMOLINSKI /Zachary Smolinski/	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=10059-00003_Asset	e sent to t provided; 3 2 3 2 3 1 5 1 5 5 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 10059-00003 ZACHARY SMOLINSKI /Zachary Smolinski/ 09/30/2020 #page1.tif	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	e sent to t provided; 3 2 3 2 3 3 7 8 1 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via a 122827263 ach@smoroslaw.com MOLINSKI ROSARIO LAW P.C. NORTH STATE STREET UITE 1500 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 10059-00003 ZACHARY SMOLINSKI /Zachary Smolinski/ 09/30/2020 #page1.tif #page2.tif	

source=10059-00003\_Assignments#page4.tif source=10059-00003\_Assignments#page5.tif source=10059-00003\_Assignments#page6.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTEREST

Antonio Del Sesto, ("Assignor") is an inventor of the U. S. Patent Application entitled "Device for Training and Instruction," with Attorney Docket Number 10059-00003, and U. S. Design Patent Application Number <u>29753454</u> filed on September 30, 2020

UI Labs (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 1415 N. Cherry Avenue, Chicago, IL 60642 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of relevant national laws and international treaties and arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Smolinski Rosario Law P.C., 1 North State Street Suite 1500, Chicago, IL 60602 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including application number(s) and filing date(s), which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as any other Patent Office, for recordation of this document.

Date: <u>9/29/2020</u>

Signed:

Antonio Del Sesto, Assignor

[below to be completed by notary public]

On this <u>A</u> day of <u>Septenber</u> before me, <u>ASNUL Garcia</u>, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Antonio Del Sesto</u>, ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in <u>Cook</u> County of <u>Ulippics</u> on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public



#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTEREST

Rodrigo Santos Quintella Freire, ("Assignor") is an inventor of the U. S. Patent Application entitled "Device for Training and Instruction," with Attorney Docket Number 10059-00003, and U. S. Design Patent Application Number 29753454 filed on September 30, 2020

UI Labs (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 1415 N. Cherry Avenue, Chicago, IL 60642 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of relevant national laws and international treaties and arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Smolinski Rosario Law P.C., 1 North State Street Suite 1500, Chicago, IL 60602 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification. including application number(s) and filing date(s), which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as any other Patent Office, for recordation of this document.

Date: \\/\) Signed:

Rodrigo Santós Quintella Freire, Assignor

[below to be completed by notary public]

On this 29th day of Septemberbefore me, ASWay Garcia, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Rodrigs Santos Quintelles fre ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in Cox County of Uluncis on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public

Official Seal Ashley Garcia Notary Public State of Illinois Commission Expires 10/31/2023

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTEREST

Alejandro Velez, ("Assignor") is an inventor of the U. S. Patent Application entitled "Device for Training and Instruction," with Attorney Docket Number 10059-00003, and U. S. Design Patent Application Number <u>29753454</u> filed on September 30, 2020

UI Labs (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 1415 N. Cherry Avenue, Chicago, IL 60642 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and patent application in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of relevant national laws and international treaties and arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Smolinski Rosario Law P.C., 1 North State Street Suite 1500, Chicago, IL 60602 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including application number(s) and filing date(s), which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as any other Patent Office, for recordation of this document.

Date: 9-29-20 Signed:

Alejandro Velez, Assignor

[below to be completed by notary public]

On this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, before me, Asher Garcie, , the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Align due Velez, ASSIGNOR, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal in <u>Cost</u> County of <u>Ulicity</u> on the date set forth in this certificate.

Notary Public



**RECORDED: 09/30/2020**